BARAGA VILLAGE COUNCIL MEETING July 14, 2020
Meeting called to order at 5:30 P.M.
President W. Dompier opened the meeting.

Present at Roll Call: Jeannine Mayo, Antonio Cerroni, Anthony Mayo, Sandy Johnson, Scott
Koski and Wendell Dompier
Absent: Paul Stark

Also Present: LeAnn LeClaire, Village Manager
Diane Mayo, Village Clerk
Irving Smith, Chief of Police

Motion made by J. Mayo seconded by A. Cerroni to approve the minutes of the Regular Council
Meeting on June 9, 2020 and the Special Council Meeting on July 7, 2020.

Ayes: All

Nays: None

Absent: P. Stark

Motion Carried.

Public Comment: None

The Police Report was given by I. Smith, Chief of Police. Twenty complaints were received in
the month of June. No arrests were made. Three hundred sixty property checks were completed.

L. LeClaire, Village Manger, gave the Manager’s Report. The Baraga Housing Commission will
not be asking for a Payment In Lieu of Taxes this year. L. LeClaire applied for reimbursement
for public safety wages through the Michigan Treasury Cares Act. If granted, it would be
approximately $23,000.00. A new law has been put in effect that prohibits the Village of Baraga
from shutting water services off on customers. However, electrical services can be
disconnected. The Village office is now closed again to the public and appointment must be
made to enter the building.

L. LeClaire, Village Manager, gave the DPW Report. A new curb entrance has been installed on
Superior Avenue for the new coffee shop. A catch basin was installed on Superior Avenue along
with the installation of a new sidewalk. New culverts were put in on Mitchell St, A water leak
at the ice rink has been fixed. The water plant controls are almost completed.

A letter was received requesting street closures for the 9™ Annual Cue Cruise. The council
decided against the closures.

The Village Council Meeting for August will be held in the Council Chambers on August 10,
2020 at 5:45 P.M.



Motion made by J. Mayo seconded by A. Mayo to pay the bills when the monies become
available.

Check Vendor Name Amount
40488 STATE OF MICHIGAN 4,837.31
40487 CLAIMCHOICE ADMINISTRATORS 418.78
40489 IRVIN SMITH 25.00
40490 IRVIN SMITH 25.00
40497 MICHIGAN RURAL WATER ASSOC 735.00
40498 ROBERT JOHNSON 96.15
40505 CLAIMCHOICE ADMINISTRATORS 82.10
40506 HAWKINS, INC 1,703.96
40507 PRINTING SYSTEMS 623.43
40508 QUILL CORPORATION 77.88
40509 WILLIAM OLSEN 130.02
40511 UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 252.00
40512 ETNA SUPPLY 1,200.00
40513 MAYO COLLISION CLINIC 3,195.23
40514 MCAAA ENERGY PROGRAM 4,250.00
40515 STATE OF MICHIGAN 722.49
40516 CHERIE KOSKI 50.00
40517 CINDY LATENDRESSE 60.00
40518 DAVID APGER 50.00
40519 GERARD LINDEMANN 50.00
40520 IRVIN SMITH 50.00
40521 JASON MANTILA 50.00
40522 JOSH TAISTO 50.00
40523 LEANN LECLAIRE 375.00
40524 MATT SHALIFOE 50.00
40525 ROBERT JOHNSON 50.00
40526 SUPERIOR NATIONAL BANK 917.00
40527 SUPERIOR NATIONAL BANK 3,192.00
40528 SUPERIOR NATIONAL BANK 9,129.00
40529 TIM WADAGA 50.00
40530 VILLAGE OF BARAGA 24,558.00
40531 VILLAGE OF BARAGA 4,700.00
40532 VILLAGE OF BARAGA 5,190.00
40533 VILLAGE OF BARAGA 517.00
40534 VILLAGE OF BARAGA 517.00
40535 WILLIAM OLSEN 50.00
40537 ARTLEYS GREENHOUSE 962.50

40538 U P ENGINEERS & ARCHITECTS INC 6,430.94



40543
40544
40546
40571
40580
40581
40582
40583
40584
40585

40586
40587
40588
40589
40590
40591
40592
40593
40594
40595
40596
40597
40598
40599
40600
40601
40602
40603
40604
40605
40606
40607
40608
40609
40610
40611
40612
40613
40614
40615
40616
40617

SEMCO ENERGY

VERIZON WIRELESS

STATE OF MICHIGAN

IRVIN SMITH

CLAIMCHOICE ADMINISTRATORS
OSBORNE, JACK

AMERICAN WELDING & GAS INC
ANDERSON, TACKMAN & CO, PLC
ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES INC

ASSOCIATED BANK
BARAGA COUNTY CHAMBER
COMMERCE

BARAGA COUNTY CONCRETE CO
BARAGA TELEPHONE COMPANY
BAY AUTO PARTS OF BARAGA INC
CORE & MAIN

CR CONTROL SYSTEMS, INC
ERICKSON TRUE VALUE & LUMBER
ETNA SUPPLY

HAATAJA TRUCKING

HACH COMPANY

HOMESTEAD GRAPHICS & DESIGN
HOUGHTON COUNTY TREASURER
IRBY

L ANSE SENTINEL

LECLAIRE, BRYNN

MD CONTRACTING, INC,

MR TIRE STORE #5

NORTH CENTRAL LABORATORIES INC
NORTH COUNTRY DESIGN
NORTHERN OIL 1 INC

OK RENTAL SALES & SERVICE
POWER SYSTEM ENGINEERING
QUILL CORPORATION

RESCO

SKYTTA'S COUNTRY FEED
SPECIALTY SALES

U P ENGINEERS & ARCHITECTS INC
U P POWER COMPANY

USA BLUEBOOK

VILLAGE OF BARAGA

WASTE MANAGEMENT
WILKINSON S STORE

812.57
80.02
95.00
75.00

170.78

136.08
61.93

11,890.00
71.46
366.73

150.00
1,452.10
896.15
384.75
4,091.70
480.82
373.82
4,093.01
2,063.74
471.95
204.00
800.00
1,387.00
495.60
47.51
1,000.00
208.49
63.65
39.50
1,161.83
58.48
3,392.35
113.74
3,268.00
462.75
42.25
14,826.78
88.47
938.43
2,183.19
488.73
577.06



40618 ASSOCIATED BANK 21.91

TOTAL $135,510.12

Ayes: All

Nays: None
Absent: P. Stark
Motion Carried.

Motion made by A. Cerroni seconded by S. Koski to adjourn.
Ayes: All

Nays: None

Absent: P. Stark

Motion Carried.

Meeting adjourned at 5:59 P.M.

Submitted by Diane Mayo, Village Clerk



