Meeting called to order at 5:30 P.M.

President W. Dompier opened the meeting.

Present at Roll Call: Jeannine Mayo, Antonio Cerroni, Anthony Mayo, Sandy Johnson, Scott

Koski and Wendell Dompier

Absent: Paul Stark

Also Present: LeAnn LeClaire, Village Manager

Diane Mayo, Village Clerk Irving Smith, Chief of Police

Motion made by J. Mayo seconded by A. Cerroni to approve the minutes of the Regular Council Meeting on June 9, 2020 and the Special Council Meeting on July 7, 2020.

Ayes: All Nays: None Absent: P. Stark Motion Carried.

Public Comment: None

The Police Report was given by I. Smith, Chief of Police. Twenty complaints were received in the month of June. No arrests were made. Three hundred sixty property checks were completed.

L. LeClaire, Village Manger, gave the Manager's Report. The Baraga Housing Commission will not be asking for a Payment In Lieu of Taxes this year. L. LeClaire applied for reimbursement for public safety wages through the Michigan Treasury Cares Act. If granted, it would be approximately \$23,000.00. A new law has been put in effect that prohibits the Village of Baraga from shutting water services off on customers. However, electrical services can be disconnected. The Village office is now closed again to the public and appointment must be made to enter the building.

L. LeClaire, Village Manager, gave the DPW Report. A new curb entrance has been installed on Superior Avenue for the new coffee shop. A catch basin was installed on Superior Avenue along with the installation of a new sidewalk. New culverts were put in on Mitchell St, A water leak at the ice rink has been fixed. The water plant controls are almost completed.

A letter was received requesting street closures for the 9th Annual Cue Cruise. The council decided against the closures.

The Village Council Meeting for August will be held in the Council Chambers on August 10, 2020 at 5:45 P.M.

Motion made by J. Mayo seconded by A. Mayo to pay the bills when the monies become available.

Check	Vendor Name	Amount
40488	STATE OF MICHIGAN	4,837.31
40487	CLAIMCHOICE ADMINISTRATORS	418.78
40489	IRVIN SMITH	25.00
40490	IRVIN SMITH	25.00
40497	MICHIGAN RURAL WATER ASSOC	735.00
40498	ROBERT JOHNSON	96.15
40505	CLAIMCHOICE ADMINISTRATORS	82.10
40506	HAWKINS, INC	1,703.96
40507	PRINTING SYSTEMS	623.43
40508	QUILL CORPORATION	77.88
40509	WILLIAM OLSEN	130.02
40511	UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE	252.00
40512	ETNA SUPPLY	1,200.00
40513	MAYO COLLISION CLINIC	3,195.23
40514	MCAAA ENERGY PROGRAM	4,250.00
40515	STATE OF MICHIGAN	722.49
40516	CHERIE KOSKI	50.00
40517	CINDY LATENDRESSE	60.00
40518	DAVID APGER	50.00
40519	GERARD LINDEMANN	50.00
40520	IRVIN SMITH	50.00
40521	JASON MANTILA	50.00
40522	JOSH TAISTO	50.00
40523	LEANN LECLAIRE	375.00
40524	MATT SHALIFOE	50.00
40525	ROBERT JOHNSON	50.00
40526	SUPERIOR NATIONAL BANK	917.00
40527	SUPERIOR NATIONAL BANK	3,192.00
40528	SUPERIOR NATIONAL BANK	9,129.00
40529	TIM WADAGA	50.00
40530	VILLAGE OF BARAGA	24,558.00
40531	VILLAGE OF BARAGA	4,700.00
40532	VILLAGE OF BARAGA	5,190.00
40533	VILLAGE OF BARAGA	517.00
40534	VILLAGE OF BARAGA	517.00
40535	WILLIAM OLSEN	50.00
40537	ARTLEYS GREENHOUSE	962.50
40538	U P ENGINEERS & ARCHITECTS INC	6,430.94

40543	SEMCO ENERGY	812.57
40544	VERIZON WIRELESS	80.02
40546	STATE OF MICHIGAN	95.00
40571	IRVIN SMITH	75.00
40580	CLAIMCHOICE ADMINISTRATORS	170.78
40581	OSBORNE, JACK	136.08
40582	AMERICAN WELDING & GAS INC	61.93
40583	ANDERSON, TACKMAN & CO, PLC	11,890.00
40584	ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES INC	71.46
40585	ASSOCIATED BANK	366.73
10303	BARAGA COUNTY CHAMBER	300.73
40586	COMMERCE	150.00
40587	BARAGA COUNTY CONCRETE CO	1,452.10
40588	BARAGA TELEPHONE COMPANY	896.15
40589	BAY AUTO PARTS OF BARAGA INC	384.75
40590	CORE & MAIN	4,091.70
40591	CR CONTROL SYSTEMS, INC	480.82
40592	ERICKSON TRUE VALUE & LUMBER	373.82
40593	ETNA SUPPLY	4,093.01
40594	HAATAJA TRUCKING	2,063.74
40595	HACH COMPANY	471.95
40596	HOMESTEAD GRAPHICS & DESIGN	204.00
40597	HOUGHTON COUNTY TREASURER	800.00
40598	IRBY	1,387.00
40599	L ANSE SENTINEL	495.60
40600	LECLAIRE, BRYNN	47.51
40601	MD CONTRACTING, INC,	1,000.00
40602	MR TIRE STORE #5	208.49
40603	NORTH CENTRAL LABORATORIES INC	63.65
40604	NORTH COUNTRY DESIGN	39.50
40605	NORTHERN OIL 1 INC	1,161.83
40606	OK RENTAL SALES & SERVICE	58.48
40607	POWER SYSTEM ENGINEERING	3,392.35
40608	QUILL CORPORATION	113.74
40609	RESCO	3,268.00
40610	SKYTTA'S COUNTRY FEED	462.75
40611	SPECIALTY SALES	42.25
40612	U P ENGINEERS & ARCHITECTS INC	14,826.78
40613	U P POWER COMPANY	88.47
40614	USA BLUEBOOK	938.43
40615	VILLAGE OF BARAGA	2,183.19
40616	WASTE MANAGEMENT	488.73
40617	WILKINSON S STORE	577.06

40618 ASSOCIATED BANK

TOTAL \$135,510.12

21.91

Ayes: All Nays: None Absent: P. Stark Motion Carried.

Motion made by A. Cerroni seconded by S. Koski to adjourn.

Ayes: All Nays: None Absent: P. Stark Motion Carried.

Meeting adjourned at 5:59 P.M.

Submitted by Diane Mayo, Village Clerk